Transexuais (ANTRA – National Association of Travestis and Transsexuals), in the 

“Dossier: Murders and Violence Against Brazilian Travestis and Transsexuals in 2024”:  

Regarding the absolute data from the past eight years, collected since 2017, when 
ANTRA began this research, we were able to map a total of 1,179 (one thousand 
one hundred and seventy-nine) murders of trans people, travestis, trans men, 
transmasculine individuals, and non-binary Brazilians (Benevides, 2025, p. 63). 

Unfortunately, although the numbers are striking, experts perceive underreporting, 

which stems from the state's erasure of transphobia.